



{1}

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

41 WRIT PETITION NO. 30 OF 2026

MDA Foundation Through Its Authorized Representative

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

.....

Mr. V.D. Sapkal, Senior Advocate h/f Mr. Krishna P. Rodge, Advocate for  
Petitioner

Mr. Abhijit M. Phule, AGP for Respondent No.1-State

Mr. A.S. Bayas, Advocate for Respondents No.4

.....

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND  
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 05 JANUARY, 2026

**PER COURT :-**

1. Heard the learned Senior Advocate Mr. V.D. Sapkal instructed by learned advocate Mr. K.P. Rodge for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to respondents. Learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent No.1 and 3. Learned advocate Mr. A.S. Bayas waives service of notice for respondent No.4
3. Notice of respondent No.2 is made returnable on 14.01.2026. In addition to regular mode of service petitioner is permitted to serve respondent No.2 privately, by any permissible mode of service.
4. Learned advocate for respondent No.4 seeks accommodation for taking instructions.

[ HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR ]  
JUDGE

[ SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI ]  
JUDGE