

{1}

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

1093 WRIT PETITION NO. 30 OF 2026

MDA Foundation Through Its Authorized Representative

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

.....

Mr. V.D. Sapkal, Senior Advocate h/f Mr. P.G. Rodge, Advocate for
Petitioner

Mr. Abhijit M. Phule, AGP for Respondent No.1-State

Mr. A.S. Bayas, Advocate for Respondent No.4

.....

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 18 MARCH, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. V. D. Sapkal, instructed by learned Advocate Mr. P. G. Rodge for the petitioner, as well as Mr. A. S. Bayas for respondent No. 4.
2. By way of amendment, the petitioner now challenges the impugned order dated 31.12.2025 issued by respondent No. 4.
3. Learned Advocate Mr. Bayas submits that, in view of the amendment, he would file a detailed affidavit, though an affidavit-in-reply has already been filed earlier, and seeks accommodation of one week. In view of his request, respondent No. 4 is permitted to file an additional affidavit-in-reply on or before 30.03.2026. A copy of the same be given to the other side in advance.
4. Place the matter for further consideration on 07.04.2026.

**[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR]
JUDGE**

**[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE**